GAAP.The company made estimates for following items in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition as these were not required under previous
GAAP:

		  - 	 Investment in equity instruments carried at FVPL or FVOCI

		  - 	 Impairment of financial assets based on expected credit loss model.

	 iv. 	 Classification and measurement of financial assets

		  Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets on the basis of the facts and circumstances that exist at
the date of transition to Ind AS.

	 v. 	 Derecognition of financial assets and liabilities

		  The company has applied the derecognition requirement of finanical assets and financial liabilities prospectively for transaction occuring on or after
the transition date.

B. 	 Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

	 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following tables represent the reconciliations
from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

	 i. 	 Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at date of transition (April 1, 2016)

							   Rs in crore

Particulars Notes IGAAP Ind AS
Adjustments

Ind AS

I ASSETS
(A) Non Current Assets
(1) Property Plant & Equipment, Capital Work-in-Progress & Intangible

Assets
(a) Property Plant & Equipment 1,2,3  2,406.73  (1,677.75)  728.98
(b) Capital work-in-progress 2  29.20  7.88  37.08
(c) Intangible assets  0.10  -  0.10

 2,436.03  (1,669.87)  766.16

Notes (contd.)

98

Particulars Notes IGAAP Ind AS
Adjustments

Ind AS

(2)  Financial Assets
(a)  Investments 4,5  250.87  (3.45)  247.42
(b)  Other Financial Assets  12.31  1.31  13.62

 263.18  (2.14)  261.04
(3)  Deferred Tax Assets (net) 11  92.70  33.09  125.79
(4)  Income Tax Assets  38.29  -  38.29
(5)  Other non-current assets 3,6,11  62.68  26.03  88.71

 Total (A)  2,892.88  (1,612.89)  1,279.99
(B)  Current Assets
(1)  Inventories 2,7  1,462.25  (304.80)  1,157.45
(2)  Financial Assets
(a)  Trade receivables 8  1,116.18  (74.91)  1,041.27
(b)  Cash & Cash Equivalents and Other Bank Balances
  (i) Cash & Cash Equivalents  15.13  -  15.13
  (ii) Bank Balances Other than (i) above  50.13  (1.32)  48.81

 65.26  (1.32)  63.94
(c)  Loans 8  26.69  (4.62)  22.07
(d)  Other Financial Assets 7,8  217.00  255.17  472.17

 Total (2)  1,425.13  174.32  1,599.45
(3)  Other Current Assets 3,6  173.27  (0.02)  173.25

 Total (B)  3,060.65  (130.50)  2,930.15
 Total - Assets  5,953.53  (1,743.39)  4,210.14

II  EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
II.1  Equity
(a)  Share Capital  147.05  (5.63)  141.42
(b)  Other Equity 12  1,971.02  (1,740.55)  230.47

 Total Equity  2,118.07  (1,746.18)  371.89
II.2  Liabilities
(A)  Non Current Liabilities
(1)  Financial Liabilities
(a)  Borrowings 6,9  1,578.76  5.59  1,584.35
(b)  Other Financial Liabilities 10  4.00  (0.47)  3.53
  Total (1)  1,582.76  5.12  1,587.88
(2)  Provisions  41.02  -  41.02
(3)  Deferred Tax Liabilities (net)  -  -

 Total (A)  1,623.78  5.12  1,628.90
(B)  Current Liabilities
(1)  Financial Liabilities
(a)  Borrowings  882.06  -  882.06
(b)  Trade payables  837.79  -  837.79
(c)  Other Financial Liabilities 6  346.07  (2.79)  343.28

 2,065.92  (2.79)  2,063.13
(2)  Other Current Liabilities 10  137.74  0.46  138.20
(3)  Provisions  8.02  -  8.02

 Total (B)  2,211.68  (2.33)  2,209.35
 Total Equity & Liabilities  5,953.53  (1,743.39)  4,210.14

Rs in crore

Notes (contd.)

99

	 ii. 	 Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at  March 31, 2017

		  Rs in crore

Particulars Notes IGAAP Ind AS
Adjustments

Ind AS

I ASSETS
(A) Non Current Assets
(1) Property Plant & Equipment, Capital Work-in-Progress & Intangible

Assets
(a) Property Plant & Equipment 1,2,3  712.70  (20.19)  692.51
(b) Capital work-in-progress 2  33.13  5.75  38.88
(c) Intangible assets  0.16  -  0.16

 745.99  (14.44)  731.55
(2) Financial Assets
(a) Investments 4,5  250.21  16.47  266.68
(b) Other Financial Assets  24.89  -  24.89

 275.10  16.47  291.57
(3) Deferred Tax Assets (net) 11  44.48  17.45  61.93
(4) Income Tax Assets  43.51  -  43.51
(5) Other non-current assets 3,6,11  58.50  25.71  84.21

Total (A)  1,167.58  45.19  1,212.77
(B) Current Assets
(1) Inventories 2,7  1,618.42  (275.82)  1,342.60
(2) Financial Assets
(a) Trade receivables 8  1,072.60  (61.75)  1,010.85
(b) Cash & Cash Equivalents and Other Bank Balances
 (i) Cash & Cash Equivalents  16.74  0.01  16.75
 (ii) Bank Balances Other than (i) above  44.66  -  44.66

 61.40  0.01  61.41
( c) Loans 8  25.81  (9.92)  15.89
(d) Other Financial Assets 7,8  353.90  242.26  596.16

Total (2)  1,513.71  170.60  1,684.31
(3) Other Current Assets 3,6  162.66  (0.12)  162.54

Total (B)  3,294.79  (105.34)  3,189.45
Total - Assets  4,462.37  (60.15)  4,402.22

II EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
II.1 Equity
(a) Share Capital  147.05  (5.63)  141.42
(b) Other Equity 12  277.83  (57.78)  220.05

Total Equity  424.88  (63.41)  361.47
II.2 Liabilities
(A) Non Current Liabilities
(1) Financial Liabilities
(a) Borrowings 6,9  1,642.62  5.88  1,648.50
(b) Other Financial Liabilities 10  4.00  -  4.00
 Total (1)  1,646.62  5.88  1,652.50
(2) Provisions  25.57  11.76  37.33
(3) Deferred Tax Liabilities (net)  -

Total (A)  1,672.19  17.64  1,689.83
(B) Current Liabilities
(1) Financial Liabilities
(a) Borrowings  948.70  -  948.70
(b) Trade payables  864.20  -  864.20
( c) Other Financial Liabilities 6  363.80  (2.61)  361.19

 2,176.70  (2.61)  2,174.09
(2) Other Current Liabilities 10  167.83  (0.01)  167.82
(3) Provisions  20.77  (11.76)  9.01

Total (B)  2,365.30  (14.38)  2,350.92
Total Equity & Liabilities  4,462.37  (60.15)  4,402.22

Notes (contd.)

100

	 iii. 	 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017

Rs in crore

Particulars Notes IGAAP Ind AS
Adjustments

Ind AS

I.   Revenue from operations 7,14  3,025.97  (30.78)  2,995.19
II.   Other income 15  28.05  191.92  219.97
III.  Total income  3,054.02  161.14  3,215.16
IV.  Expenses
(a) Cost of  Material Consumed  1,153.45  -   1,153.45
(b) Purchase of goods including traded goods  -
(c) Changes in inventories of Finished Goods and Work-in-Progress /
Contracts in Progress & Stock-in Trade

7  (77.97)  (26.86)  (104.83)

(d) Excise duty on sales 14  328.56  -   328.56
(e) Employee benefits expense 13  171.42  3.17  174.59
(f) Finance costs 6,9,15  279.95  144.83  424.78
(g) Depreciation and amortization expense 2,3  70.96  0.39  71.35
(h) Other Expenses 2,3,8  1,121.22  (28.04)  1,093.18
Total expenses (IV)  3,047.59  93.49  3,141.08
V. Profit/(Loss) before tax (III - IV)  6.43  67.65  74.08
VI. Tax expense
(a) Current tax
(b) Deferred tax 11  (48.24)  (14.60)  (62.84)
VII.  Profit/(Loss) after tax (V - VI)  (41.81)  53.05  11.24
VIII. Other comprehensive income
(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 4,13  -   (21.66)  (21.66)
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  -   (21.66)  (21.66)
IX. Total comprehensive income for the year (VII + VIII)  (41.81)  31.39  (10.42)

		  * The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

	 iv. 	 Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2017 and April 1, 2016

(Rs. in crores)
Particulars Note March 31, 2017 April 1, 2016
Total equity (shareholder’s funds) as per previous GAAP  424.88  2,118.07
Adjustments:
Revaluation reserve adjusted with Freehold land 1  -   (1,651.38)
Capitalisation of stores & spares 2  5.84  -
Net changes in fair value of investments measured at FVTOCI 4  (40.28)  (16.48)
Net changes in fair value of investments measured at FVTPL 5  56.76  13.04